3:30pm Finance & Personnel Committee

Shelby City Council Agenda
Monday, March 16, 2015
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

29 MACK AVENUE
Shelby, Ohio
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call:
Mrs. Carlisle Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr, Martin Mr. McLaughlin

Dispense with ]Eéeading of Journal from March 2,2015

Moved oN
Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr, Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle

Public Comment

Reports from Standing and Special Committees
Finance & Personnel Committee—Pat Carlisle
Safety Committee—Garland John Gates

Utilities & Streets Committee--Nathan Martin

Reports of City Officials

Steven L. Schag—Mayor
MOTION TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF KEVIN M. ERNST TO THE FLOODPLAIN
MANAGEMENT COMMISSION TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF WARD 3

Moved NP
Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mis. Carlisle .

MOTION TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF KERRY NUTTER TO THE PLANNING
COMMISSION TO FILL AN UNEXPIRED TERM

Moved NP
Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs, Carlisle




Page 2
City Council
Monday, March 16, 2015

Bob Lafferty—Director of Finance
Gordon M, Eyster—Law Director
Joe Gies—Project Coordinator
New Business

Unfinished Business

Legislation

ORDINANCE NO 6-2015

2ND READING
Moved oND

ENACTING SECTION 452,19 (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE
PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL OR MANUFACTURED HOME
PARK DISTRICTS) OF CHAPTER 452 (PARKING) OF THE
CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY

Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs, Carlisle

AMENDED ORDINANCE NO 72015 AMENDING SECTION 1050.02 (RATES AND

3RD READING
Moved NP

CHARGES FOR SERVICE) OF CHAPTER 1050
'ELECTRICITY OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF SHELBY, OHIO

Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr., Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle

PASSAGE OF ORDINANCE
Moved oND

Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr. Martin - Mr, McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle




Page 3
City Council
Monday, March 16, 2015

ORDINANCE NO 8-2015 CREATING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 2015, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Motion that the rules requiring that an ordinance be read on three separate occasions be suspended

Moved NP

Mr. Roberts Mr, Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mirs. Carlisle

PASSAGE OF ORDINANCE

Moved NP

Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr, Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs, Carlisle

RESOLUTION NO 9-2015 THANKING SCOTT HARTMAN FOR HIS SERVICE AS
FIRE CHIEF FOR THE CITY OF SHELBY

Moved NP

Mr. Roberts Mr, Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle

RESOLUTION NO 10-2015 THANKING HAROLD SHASKY FOR HIS SERVICE AS 2ND
WARD COUNCILMAN FOR THE CITY OF SHELBY

Moved NP

Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr. Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle

Miscellaneous Business

Adjournment at p-m.
Moved NP
Mr. Roberts Mr. Gates Mr, Martin Mr. McLaughlin Mrs. Carlisle




o poadsd
7]\\‘?1 ;s

N

ORDINANCE NO. _(_Q -2015

{Sponsor — Councilmember Gates)

ENACTING SECTION 452.19 (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL
OR MANUFACTURED HOME PARK DISTRICTS) OF CHAPTER 452 (PARKING) OF
THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY.

WHEREAS: “A situation has arisen in which multiple commercial vehicles have been
parked for days on end in a manufactured home park district adjacent to a residential
district; and

WHEREAS: ltis in the interest of the public health, safeiy, morals, and general welfare
of the citizens of the City of Shelby that the parking of commercial vehicles in residential
and manufactured home park districts be fimited.

{| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURING:

Section 1:  That Section 452.19 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be
enacted ta read as follows:

452.19 COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL OR
MANUFACTURED HOME PARK DISTRICTS.

No person shall park or permit to be parked more than one commercial vehicle
upon a lot or parcel in a residential or manufactured home park district for a cumulative
amount of time greater than six hours in any 48-hour period.

Section 2:  That all other sections of Chapter 452 shall remain in full force and effect;
Section 3:  That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance
have been in compliance with Codified Ordinance Section 220.01, Ohio Revised Code

Section 121.22, and the Charter of the City of Shelby; and

Section 4:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:;
Steven D. MclLaughlin -
Vice President of Council
APPROVED:
ATTEST: :
Jeffrey D. Fenner Steven L Schag
Clerk of Council Mayor

Prepared by:

W
i




Y
alinldos

n J:RQQ@U ﬂj

2a\aos

AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 7-2015
(Sponsors: Councilmember Martin)

AMENDING SECTION 1050.02 (RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE) OF CHAPTER 1050
ELECTRICITY OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY, OHIO

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify Section 1050.02 (Rates and Charges for Service) of Chapter 1050
(Electricity) so as to continue to provide municipal electric service to the customers of the Division of
Electricity and Telecommunications of the City of Shelby; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the citizens of
the City of Shelby that Section 1050.02 (Rates and Charges for Service) of Chapter 1050 (Electricity) be
amended and/or modified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHELBY OHIO, A
MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That Section 1050.02 (Rates and Charges for Service) of Chapter 1050 (Electricity) be
amended to read as follows:

1050.02 RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE
(@ Service schedules.
(1Y Schedule A.

A,  Availability of service. Available for single phase electric service at 225 amps capacity
(120-240 volts), maximum, through one meter to individual customers.

B.  Rates for service.

1. - Customer charge - $7.00

2. " |Distribution charge all kWh | $0.0315

C.  Riders. Customers under this schédule shall be subject to the applicable Generation
Charge, Fuel and Purchased Power and Transmission Cost Rider as specified in this tariff.

D. Minimum charge. The minimum charge shall be the customer charge.
E. Terms of payment. The net amount billed is due on-the fifteenth day of the month.
(2) Schedule A-D.

A.  Availability of service. Available for single phase eleciric service at 225 amps capacity
(120240 volts), maximum, through one meter to individual customers. In addition, customers under
Schedule A-D must meet.age, income and other prerequisites as determined by the Director of Public
Service, subject to the approval of the City Council. Rates under this schedule for distribution charge and
all riders, excluding customer charge and kWh taxes shall be reduced by 10% to eligible customers.

B. Rates for service.

1. Customer charge $4.75

2. Distribution charge 2llkWh | $0.0284

C. Riders. Customers under this schedule shall be subject to the applicable Generation
Charge, Fuel and Purchased Power and Transmission Cost Rider as spec1ﬁed in this tatiff. The charges
shall be discounted by 10%.




Ordinance
Page 2

D. Minimun.'t charg.e.' The minimum charge s.hall be the .cilstomer charge.
E.  Terms of payment. The net amount billed is due on the fifteenth day of the month.
(3) Schedule B. .
A.  Availability of service. Available for smgle phase electric service over 225 amps capacity
(120240 volts), minimum, or three phase electric service at 200 kW capacity, maximum, through one

meter to individual customers.

B.  Rates for service.

1. ) Customer charge (single phase) $9.00

2. Customer charge (three phase) $12.50
3. Customer chmée (primary) $21.00
4. Distribution charg:e ‘all kWh . | $0.0196
5. Demand charge all kWh $7.50

C.  Riders. Customers under this schedule shall be subject to the applicable Generation
Charge, Fuel and Purchased Power and Transmission Cost Rider as specified in this tariff.

-D. Mmzmum charge The minimum charge shall be the customer charge plus minimum
demand charge.

E. Demand. The billing load for the month shall be the highest 15-minute integrated demand
as determined by the instruments suitable for the purpose. Where energy is delivered through two meters,
the monthly billing demand will be taken as the sum of the two demands separately determined. For
purposes of billing, no demand.shall be less than 10 kW.

F. Terms of payment. The net amount billed is due on the fifteenth day of the month.
G.  Credit for maintenance of primary service. When the customer furnishes and maintains
the complete substation equipment, including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other

apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the voltage of the primary transmission or
distribution line from which the customer is to receive service, a credit shall be applied as follows:

All delivery voltages: $0.15/kVa
H. Power factor. The average f)ower factor shall be determined for each month by comparing
the kilowatt hours of power consumed during the month with the reactive power consumed during the
month. When the average power factor, as determined by continuous measurement of lagging kVa is less

than 90%, the billing demand (kVa) shall be determined by multiplying the maximum demand (kW)
shown by the demand meter for the billing period, by the multiplier as indicated in the caleulation below: '

1+(9-pf
where:
pf= customer's power factor
(@ Schedule C.
A.  Availability of service. .Avaﬂable for three-phase electric service over 200 kW capacity

through one meter to individual customers.” Rates, terms and conditions for service to customers with
requirements other than previously stipulated shall be offered only by special contract.




Ordinance

Page 3

B.  Rates for service.
1. Customer charge $17.00
2. Customer charge (primary) $25.00
3. Distribution charge all kWh $0.0132
4, . Demand charge all k<Wh $4.00.

C.  Riders. Customers under this schedule shall be subject to the applicable Generation
Charge, Fuel and Purchased Power and Transition Cost Rider as specified in this tariff.

D. Minimum charge. The minimum charge shall be the customer charge plus minimum
demand charge. : . T ’

E. Demand. The billing load for the month shall be the highest 15-minute integrated demand
as determined by the instruments suitable for the purpose. Where energy is delivered throngh two meters,
the monthly billing demand will be teken as the sum of the two demands separately determined. For
purposes of billing, no demand shall be less than 50 kW.

F. Terms of payment. The net amount billed is due on the fifteenth day of the month.

G. Credit for maintenance of primary service. When the customer furnishes and maintains
the complete substation equipment, including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other
apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the voltage of the primary transmission or
distribution line from which the customer is to receive service, a credit shall be applied as-follows:

All delivéry voltages: $0.15/kVa
H. Power facior. The average power factor shall be determined for each month by comparing
the kilowatt hours of power consumed during the month with the reactive power consumed during the
month, When the average power factor, as determined by continuous measurement of lagging kVars, is

less than 90%, the billing demand (kVa) shall be determined by multiplying the maximum demand (kW),
shown by the demand meter for the billing period, by the multiplier as indicated in the calculation below:

1+(9-pd
where:

pf= customers' power factor

(5) Schedule D.

A.  Availability of service. Available for electrical energy used for city-owned and operated
facilities.

B.  Rates for service.

Customer Charge ’ $15.00

Distribution charge, all kWh $0.0195

C. Riders. Customers under this schedule shall be subject to the applicable Generation
Charge, Fuel and Purchased Power and Transmission Cost Rider as specified in this tariff.




Ordinance
Page 4

D.  Unbilled service. Service shall be provided without charge to the following facilities:
Shelby City Hall, Shelby Municipal Court, Police Department, Sutter-Roush Rooms, Municipal Utilities
Office, Fire Department, Marvin Memorial Library, Parks Department, Electric Distribution Department,
Municipal Garage, Skiles Field, Girl Scouts' House, Log Cabin and Siegfried Field. Services shall be
provided without charge for public street lighting and traffic-conirol devices.

(6)  Security light service.
A, Availability of service.

1. Available to customers where utility's standard outdoor lighting unit can be installed on
utility's existing pole and does not require any extension or addition to utility's existing secondary or
primary distribution facilities, including transformer. Any relocatlon of a lighting unit shall be at -
customer's expense.

2.  Where additional facilities are required, the customer shall pay, in advance, the total
installation cost for the additional distribution. facilities (poles, wires, transformer and appurtenances) as
are required. In all cases, the hghtmg fixture itself, including Iamp, will be installed, owned, operated and
maintaived by utility.

3. This service is available only where there is reasonable assurance that the service to be
furnished will be permanent. Utility reserves the right to refuse to furnish such service when, in utility's
opinion, the installation will not be of permanent character. :

4.  All applications for outdoor security lighting service shall be on a 12-month year-round
service basis. Where the premises are occupied by a tenant, utility reserves the right to require the
application for service to be made by the property owner with bills to be sent to the premises to the
attention of the tenant. However, the property owner shall be responsible for the payment of the bills.

B. | Rates for service.

1. 100 watt LED . $5.50
2. 100 watt high pressure sodium $5.50
3. K 175 watt mercury vapor . " |$7.50
4. 400 watt metal halide $17.50
5. 1,000 watt metal halide - - | $43.00

c. Additional facilities. Where a pole is installed in order to provide service under this
schedule, the customer shall be charged $1.00 per month in addition to the rate for service.

(b)  Transition Cost Rider, Fuel and Purchased Power and Generation Charges. The Traunsition
Cost Rider, Generation Charge and Fuel and Purchased Power Charge shall be applied to the A, A-D, B,
C and D Schedules. The rate design of the generation charge and fuel and purchased power charge may
be changed from time to time as approved by Council,

(1)  Generation charge. The generation charge shall be $0.0100/kWh.

(2)  Determination of fuel and purchased power charge. The Fuel and Purchased Power Charge
shall be derived every three months by dividing (1) the past 12 months' cost of fuel and purchased power,
including the cost associated with transmission-related services (hereinafter referred to as "previous 12
months' cost", by (2) the sum of the past 12 months' net kilowatt hours generated and purchased
multiplied by 0.94 (hereinafter referred to as "previous 12 months' net KWh'"). .

Previous 12 months' cost _ Fuel /
(numerator) Purchased




Previous 12 months' net kWh x Power Charge
0.94 (denominator)

Ordinance
Page 5

(3) Determination of Transition Cost Rider. -

A.  The Transition Cost Rider shall be calculated and implemented upon the offering of Open
Access Service.

B. Transition costs shall be calculated yearly. Transition costs are generally defined as the
difference between purchased power costs of those sources where construction costs, market price at the
time of contractual obligation, and/or other factors may cause the fixed and/or average cost of that power
to be significantly higher than average market prices. The Transition Cost Rider may be adjusted each
year based on projected market price, average cost of power from transition cost sources, fixed costs of
contracted power supply, implementation costs of the offering of Open Access Service, and sales of the
previous year. A reconciliation of over or under recovery of transition costs is taken forward to the next
year as a debit or credit to transition costs: Projected fransition cost recqvery. is allocated between
demand and energy costs and credited to total demand and energy costs of generation. This credit ensures
that there will be no double recovery of transition costs. '

(4)  Project development and construction rider. The rates and charges set forth in the current city
electric rate schedule may be increased for the purpose of providing funding for the city's shate of the
developmental and/or construction costs associated with projects (undertaken by the city independently or
in conjunction with Amp Ohio) in furtherance of the city's goal to provide the city's electric utility
consumers with the most economic, environmentally sound and reliable source(s) of power. '

() Miscellaneous charges (applicable to all customers).

(1)  Reconnection charge. When a customer has previously requested a disconnect and desires to
be reconnected at the same address, or if a reconnection is made subsequent to a service disconnection
made in violation of provisions of these rules and regulations, a reconnection charge of $30.00 will be
made if the reconnection is made during regular business hours. If the reconnection is requested and
made after regnlar business hours, the charge is $80.00.

(2) Late payment charge. If a bill payment is not received by the utility offices or by the utility's -
authorized agent on or before the specified payment date (the fifieénth of the month), a one-time,
additional amount of 5% of the amount of the bill will become due and payable as part of the customer's
total obligation. If the fifteenth of the month falls on a Sunday or holiday where there is no postal service,
the specified payment shall be the next business day from the fifteenth.

(3)  Dishonored check charge. Whenever a customer pays a bill by check and the check is
returned to the utility by the customer's financial institution for lack of sufficient funds in the customer's
account, the customer will be assessed a dishonored check charge of $25.00 for each check returned.

(4)  Meter test charge. The utility shall test the meter at the request of the customer. The test
shall be performed in the presence of the customer if he or she so requests. If the meter is found to be
correct, the customer shall pay a fee of $10.00 for the testing.

(5)  Service fee. All service rendered to customer's equipment will be billed to the customer for
labor and material required on the basis of cost plus 10% at the time of service.

(6) Application fee. An application fee of $5.00 shall be assessed to customers at the time of
application for service.

(d) Kilowatt-hour tax adjustment. The rates and charges set forth in the current city electric rate
schedules shall be increased by an amount equal to the kilowatt-hour tax imposed on the city's electric
distribution system under R.C. § 5727.81. The increase shall become effective with the bills that include
May 1, 2001, as part of the usage period and shall thereafter be automatically adjusted to reflect any
change in the kilowatt-hour tax imposed by R.C. § 5727.81 increase in the current schedule that reflects
the following:

(1) For the first 2,000 kWh delivered, the tax rate shall be $0.00465 per kWh delivered,




(2) Forthe next 2,001 to 15,000 kWh delivered, the tax rate shall be $0.00419 per kWh.

(3) " For any kWh above 15,000, the tax rate shall be $0.00363.

Ordinance
Page 6

Section 2: That all other Sections of Chapter 1050 (Electnmty) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of
Shelby shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: That all meetings and hearings conceming the.adoption of this Ordinance have been in
compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the Charter of the
City of Shelby, Ohio.

Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ﬁom and after its passage, approval by the
Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: .
Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council
APPROVED:
ATTEST: .
Jeffrey D. Fenner Steven L. Schag
Clerk of Council Mayor -

Prepared by:




ORDINANCE NO. -2015
(Sponsor — Councilmember Carlisle)

CREATING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 2015, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY. ‘

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code §5705.38 requires that “the taxing -éuthority of each
subdivision or other taxing unit shall pass an appropriation measure... . . no later than
the first day of April of the current year”; and

"WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Public Record, in cooperation with the Finance
Committee of City Council, and the Administration and Department Heads have
prepared the “Annual Appropriation Ordinance” as attached hereto and made a part
hereof; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the citizens of the City of Shelby that said Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
adopted as prepared so as to provide for the efficient operation of the City government
and so as to comply with the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO
CONCURRING:

Section 1: That an appropri'ation is hereby made and authorized for the year 2015, the
same to be in full force and effect from and after approval, as and for the general -
appropriations for the City of Shelby for the year 2015.

Section 2: That City Council does hereby appropriate as an appropriation for the year
2014 the following sums, to wit:

ACCT. PERSONAL OTHER " APPROPRIATION

NO. SERVICES EXPENSE
GENERAL FUND 101
Building and Zoning ) $ 0.00 $ 3,070.00 $ 3,070.00
Civil Service ' 75.00 250.00 325.00
Coungcil - 22,775.00 13,225.00 36,000.00
Court 197,300.00 120,900.00 318,200.00
Finance : 136,232.53 55,452.47 191,685.00
Law 70,650.00- 49,295.00 119,945.00
Economic Development 28,350.00 10,370.00 38,720.00
Engineering .64,187.37 43,287.63 107,475.00
Fire 1,066,250.00 66,315.00 1,132,565.00
Mayor 93,200.00 . 41,385.00 134,585.00
Misc. 0.00 48,366.00 48,366.00
Police ‘ 1,235,500.00 588,150.00 1,823,650.00
Transportation 0.00 42,500.00 42,500.00
Transfers 0.00 355,000.00 ° 355,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $2,914,519.90 $1,437,566.10 $ 4,352,086.00
SPECIAL FUNDS
Street ) 200 $ 299,525.00 $  224,350.00 $ 523,875.00
State Highway 205 28,469.78 1,610.22 30,080.00
Street Sales Tax 210 0.00 147,250.00 147,250,00 -
Income Tax 220 ©129,000.00 3,172,850.00, 3,301,850.00
Health ) 225 129,468.16 250,841.84 380,310.00
Park 230 : 25,550.00 364,950.00 390,500.00
Rehab Escrow CDBG 232 0.00 7,290.00 7,290.00
Court Probation 233 14,288.00 6,200.00 : 20,488.00
BMYV Reimbursement 234 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Law Enforcement Trust 235 0.00 12,200.00 12,200.00
Court IDAT 236 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
Court Enforce. & Education 237 . 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Dare 238 ' 0.00 1,900.00 1,900.00

*Unclaimed Monies 240 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00




Ordinance No. g 2015
Page 2

Total Special Assessment Funds

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Sewer

San, Sewer Capital Improvements
‘Waste Water Capital Improvements
‘Water

‘Water Facilities

‘Water Capital Improvements
Electric

Total Enterprise Funds

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
Hospitalization

Sharing Fund

Total Internal Sexrvice Kunds

AGENCY FUND
Playscape Trust
Bicentennial Trust
Light Customer Deposit
Total Agency Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
ALL FUNDS

| Court IDAM 242,
CDBG General 250
Home Program 251
City Admin, & Bldg. 650
Police Pension 700
Fire Pension 701
Shade Tree Trust 705
FEMA 815
Total Special Revenue Funds -
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Special Bond 275
General Bond SSE 281
Light Debt Reserve 602
Total Debt Service
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

*Court Computer 239
Police Computer 241
Capital Improvement 300
Shelby Reservoir 301
Sewer Construction 302

_San/Storm/Sewer — Equipment 303
Court Capital Improvement 304
Fox Run Six 322
Fox Run Seven 324
‘Water Facilities 9% 350
Bridges & Streets 29% 351
Sidewalks 2% 352
Street, Alleys Catch Basin Fund 353
Police/Court 354
Police Equipment 702
Fire Equipment 703
Total Capital Projects
PERMANENT FUND
Mini Park Trust 710
Total Permanent Funde
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUND
Fire Damage Fund 253

400
401
402
500
501
502
600

715
706

"231

800

601

$ 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
200,000.00

. 215,000.00
0.00

0.00
$1,041,300.94

$ 0.00
0.00
0.00
3 ©0.00

$ 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

. 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
3 0.00

$ 0.00
$ . 000

$  441,165.00
0.00

0.00
981,600.00
0.00

0.00
1,457,072.05

$ 2,879,837.05

$ 0.00
0.00
$ 0.00

$ 0.00
0.00

. 0.00

5 0.00

$ 6,835,657.89

$  10,000.00
126,000.00
17,000.00
13,000.00
1,075.00
2,150.00
5350.00

0.00

$ 4,399,017.06

$  27,125.00
16,245.00
250,000.00

$ 293,370.00

$  15,000.00
6,670.00
239,900.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
33,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
17,175.00
1,820,200.00
592,500.00
17,500.00
114,200.00
$2,856,195.00

$ 5,000.00

-§ 5,000.00

$ 17,000.00
$ 17,000.00

$  867,515.00
205,800.00

424,150.00 -

762.225.00
595,000.00
479,500.00
13,017,977.95

$16,352,167.95

$ 2,400,000.00
34,000.00
$ 2,434,000.00

$ 0.00

0.00
91,250.00
$91,250.00

$27,885,566.11

$  10,000.00
126,000.00
17,000.00
13,000.00
201,075.00
217,150.00
5,350.00

0.00

$ 5,440,318.00

$  27,125.00
16,245.00
250,000.00

$  293,370.00.

$ 15,000.00

6,670.00

239,900.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

33,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17,175.00

1,820,200.00
592,500.00

17,500.00

114,200.00

$ 2,856,195.00

$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00

$  17,000.00
$  17,000.00

$ 1,308,680.00
205,800.00
424,150.00
1,743,825.00
595,000.00
479,500.00
14,475,050.00
$19,232,005.00

$ 2,400,000.00
34,000.00
$  2,434,000.00

$ 0.00

0.00

91,250.00

3 91,250.00
$34,721,224.00




Ordinance No. Z ; -2015

Page 3

Section 4: That the Director of Finance and Public Record is hereby authorized to draw
warrants on the City Treasury for the amounts appropriated in this Ordinance whenever
claims are presented, properly approved by the head of the department, for which the
indebtedness was incurred. '

Section 5: That transfers may be made from line'item to line item within the Financial
Department without specific Council authorization provided, however, that no.line item
may be increased during 2015 by a sum greater than 10% of the original appropriation
or $5,000.00 whichever is greater. Said transfer shall be certified by the Director of
Finance and Public Record, signed by the Mayor, and by the elected official or board or
commission responsible for each financial department. . :

Section 6: That all meétings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance
have been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section
121.22, and the Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

Section 7: That this Ordinance is hereby deemed to be an emergency so as to provide
for the usual daily operations of municipal government and therefore, shall be in full
force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest
period allowed by law.

PASSED: .
Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council
APPROVED:
ATTEST: : _
Robert A. Lafferty Steven L. Schag

Clerk of Council ' - Mayor

Prepared by:

W
A n €
aw

Director




RESOLUTION NO, 9 -2015
" (Sponsor—Councilmember Carlisle, Martin and Gates)

THANKING SCOTT HARTMAN FOR HIS SERVICE AS FIRE CHIEF FOR THE CITY
OF SHELBY.

WHEREAS: Scott Hartman started his career in 1976 as a volunteer fire fighter for the Shelby
Fire Department and worked his way up to full-time firefighter becoming Fire Chief on January
30, 1994 until his retirement on January 7, 2015; and

WHEREAS:. During Mr. Hartman’s time as Fire Chief the department made several equipment
upgrades, expanded EMS service, and received outstanding recognition through various awards
and multiple grants; and

WHEREAS: The Council desires to thank Mr. Hartman for his dedicated service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIIL. OF THE CITY OF SHELBY,
OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciaﬁon to Scott Hartman for his
contributions to the City of Shelby during his service as a fire fighter and Fire Chief of the
Shelby Fire Department.

Section 2: That the Clerk of Council present Mr. Hartman an authenticated copy of this
Resolution. :

Section 3:  That all meetings and hearing concerning the adoption of'this Resolution have been
in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council
APPROVED: .
ATTEST: . -
Robert A. Lafferty Steven L. Schag -
Clerk of Cotincil - Mayor
Prepared by:

“Gordon M. Eyster
Director of Law




RESOLUTION NO. I { 2 -2015
(Sponsor—Councilmembers Carlisle and Gates)

THANKING HAROLD SHASKY FOR HIS SERVICE AS 2> WARD COUNCILMAN
FOR THE CITY OF SHELBY.

WHEREAS: Harold Shasky ‘served the citizens of Shelby from January 4, 2010 to his-
resignation February 9, 2015, as 2™ Ward Councilman being §1ected for three terms ; and

WHEREAS: During Mr. Shasky’s terms as councilman he served on both the Safety Committee
and Public Works & General Operations Committee solving situations and improving the quality
“of life in Shelby; and '

| WHEREAS: The Council desires to thank Mr. Shasky for his dedicated and conscientious
service. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHELBY,
OHIO, AMAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to Harold Shasky for his
service as 2™ Ward Councilman.

Section 2: That the Clerk of Council present Mr. Shasky an authenticated cop'y of this
Resolution. ' : '

Section 3: That the Clerk of Council cause this Resolution to be published once in a newspaper
of general circulation published within city limits.

Section 4: That all meetings and hearing concerning the adoption of this Resolution have been in
compliance’ with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby. '

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: .
s Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council
APPROVED:
ATTEST:
Robert A. Lafferty Steven L. Schag
Clerk of Council . Mayor
Prepared by:

e
“Gistdon M. ¥

Director of Law




